U.S. PTO 12/930642 01/11/2011

01/21/2011 Form PTO-1595 (Rev 03-09) OMB No 0651-0027 (exp 03/31/20

9. Signature:

OMB NO 0651-0027 (exp 05/51/20	Office States Patent and Trademark Office
	т
To the Director of the U.S. Pal. 103616	ocuments or the new address(es) below
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Pal M Molnar Steven J. Wille Tim E Droege	Name: Novo Motor Acoustic Systems Inc. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) January 7, 2011	Street Address 23031 Sherwood Avenue
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City: warren State: MI
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: US Zip.48091-8117 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s): X This A Patent Application No (s)	document is being filed together with a new application B Patent No (s)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name James C Eaves, Jr	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1 21(h) & 3 41) \$40
Internal Address 3500 National City Tower Street Address 101 S Fifth Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City Louisville State KY Zip: 40202	8. Payment Information
Phone Number (502) 587-3724 Fax Number (502) 540-2263 Email Address (ce@gdm.com	Deposit Account Number <u>50-0976</u> Authorized User Name <u>Brian W Chellgren</u>

Additional numbers attached? Yes X No

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P O Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Brian W Chellgren

Name of Person Signing

1/10/2011

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, we, Pal M. Molnar, of 20118 Avalon St., St. Clair Shores, Michigan 48080;

Steven J. Wille, of 48307 Jester Dr., Macomb, Michigan 48044; and Tim E. Droege, of 20846

Corey Dr., Macomb, Michigan 48044, have invented in the course of our employment certain

improvements in a ROTATABLE ACCESS CLOSURE ELEMENT ("Invention") and are filing

a U.S utility patent application therefore ("Application"); and

Whereas, Novo Motor Acoustic Systems Inc., having a place of business at 23031

Sherwood Avenue, Warren, Michigan 48091-8117 ("Novo"), desires to acquire all our entire

right, title and interest in said Application and in said Invention, and in any United States or

foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Novo our entire right, title and interest in

said Application and in the said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and

all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of

Paris (1883) as amended and our entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent

applications, patents, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon

or claiming priority benefit thereto which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or

any foreign country.

We also agree that Novo may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and we

agree to cooperate with Novo and to execute without additional consideration any additional

1/4

PATENT REEL: 025692 FRAME: 0559 documents as deemed necessary by Novo or its counsel to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Inventions in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Applications to Novo.

Executed this	$\boxed{1}$ day of January, 2011,	an Southfield,
Michigan		V

STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF Lavings ton)

Acting in the county of Outland

Before me personally appeared Pal M. Molnar, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 7 day of January, 2011.

My Commission expires Dec. 3, 2015

Kathrie, Tucaro

(Seal)

Executed this day of January, 2011, at _South he Col.
Michaeler (City, State).
Steven J. Wille
STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss: COUNTY OF Livious for) Achag in the county of Oakhand Before me personally appeared Steven J. Wille, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of January, 2011.
My Commission expues: Dec. 3, 2015
Kathir E. Figian Notary Public
(Seal)

Executed this 1 day of January, 2011, at Southfull, MCUGEU (City, State)		
Tim E. Droege		
STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss: COUNTY OF Livingston Astrony in the County of portland Before me personally appeared Tim E. Droege, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 1 day of January, 2011.		
My Commission expires: Dec. 3 2015		
Kather E. France Notary Public		
(Scal)		

4/4